
Docket No. 21-2112

In The
Supreme Court of the State of Fremont

William Ashpool,

Petitioner,

v.

Edison, Incorporated

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE SUPREME
COURT OF THE STATE OF FREMONT

BRIEF FOR EDISON, INC.

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

CODE PROVISIONS.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

Factual Background.....1

Procedural History2

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT6

ARGUMENT.....7

I. The Court of Appeals for the State of Fremont Correctly Ruled that the Trial Court did not Err When it Denied Petitioner’s Motion for Judgment as a Matter of Law on the Design Defect Claim under the Risk-Utility Test.....7

A. The Likelihood and Severity of Injury was not Foreseeable to Respondent.....9

B. The Remaining Elements also Weigh in Favor of Respondent.....10

1. A Reasonable Alternative Design was not Practicable.....11

2. There is No Evidence that the Reasonable Alternative Design, even if Practicable, Would have Reduced the Foreseeable Risk of Harm Posed by Respondent’s Product.....12

II. The Duty to Retrofit Should not be Adopted in the State of Fremont by this Court. Additionally, even if this Court were to Adopt the Duty to Retrofit, the Trial Court Still did not Err in Rejecting Petitioner’s Jury Instruction and Refusing to Impose a Duty to Retrofit on Respondent.....13

A. The Trial Court Did Not Err in Refusing to Admit this Proposed Jury Instruction.....	14
B. The Post-Sale Duty to Warn and Duty to Test, Adopted in the State of Fremont, are Sufficient to Hold Manufacturers Liable.....	15
C. This Court Should Not Adopt the Duty to Retrofit	17
1. This Case is Not the Appropriate Vehicle to Adopt a Duty to Retrofit.....	17
2. The Judiciary is not Equipped to Decide to Adopt or Reject the Duty to Retrofit.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	21
APPENDIX A.....	22
APPENDIX B.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Ownes-Corning Fiberglas Corp.</i> , 810 P.2d 549 (Cal. 1991).....	7
<i>Armentrout v. FMC Corp.</i> , 842 P.2d 175 (Colo. 1992).....	8
<i>Banks v. ICI Ams., Inc.</i> , 450 S.E.2d 671 (Ga. 1994).....	8, 11
<i>Beard v. Mitchell</i> , 604 F.2d 485 (7th Cir. 1979).....	15
<i>Bell Helicopter Co. v. Bradshaw</i> , 594 S.W.2d 519 (Tex. Civ. App. 1979).....	17
<i>Bell v. State</i> 303 So. 3d 22 (Miss. Ct. App. 2020).....	5
<i>Bifolck v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 152 A.3d 1183 (Conn. 2016).....	8
<i>Bragg v. Hi-Ranger, Inc.</i> , 462 S.E.2d 321 (S.C. Ct. App. 1995).....	7, 9
<i>Branham v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 701 S.E. 2d 5 (S.C. 2010).....	8, 11
<i>Comstock v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 99 N.W.2d 627 (Mich. 1959).....	15
<i>Fickell v. Toyoma Motors, Inc.</i> , 758 XE 821 (Fremont 2014).....	8, 13
<i>Gregory v. Cincinnati Inc.</i> , 538 N.W.2d 325 (Mich. 1995).....	passim
<i>Hodder v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 426 N.W.2d 826 (Minn. 1988).....	15
<i>K & T Enterprises, Inc. v. Zurich Ins. Co.</i> , 97 F.3d 171 (6th Cir. 1998).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (con't)

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Kociemba v. GD Searle & Co.</i> , 707 F. Supp. 1517 (D. Minn. 1980).....	15
<i>Oliver v. McCord</i> , 550 CE 625 (Fremont 1996).....	14
<i>Ostendorf v. Clark Equip. Co.</i> , 122 S.W.3d 530 (Ky. 2003).....	15, 16, 17, 19
<i>Peck v. Bridgeport Machs., Inc.</i> , 237 F.3d 614 (6th Cir. 2001).....	9, 11, 12
<i>Pruitt v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 86 Cal. Rptr. 2d 4 (Cal. Ct. App. 1999).....	8
<i>Quintana-Ruiz v. Hyundai Motor Corp.</i> , 303 F.3d 62 (1st Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>Reed v. Tiffin Motor Homes, Inc.</i> , 697 F.2d 1192 (4th Cir. 1982).....	7, 8
<i>Rowsey v. Jones</i> , 655 So.2d 560 (La. Ct. App. 1995).....	14
<i>Sanders v. Bain</i> , 722 So. 2c 386 (La. Ct. App. 1998).....	14
<i>Shane v. Smith</i> , 657 XE 720 (Freemont 1984).....	15
<i>Show v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 659 F.3d 584 (7th Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>Singleton v. International Harvester Co.</i> , 685 F.2d 112 (4th Cir. 1981).....	8
<i>Smith v. Firestone Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 755 F.2d 129 (8th Cir. 1985).....	14
<i>Soule v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 882 P.2d 298 (Cal. 1994).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (con't)

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Tabieros v. Clark Equip. Co.</i> , 944 P.2d 1279 (Haw. 1997).....	15, 19
<i>Udac v. Takata Corp.</i> , 214 P.3d 1133 (Haw. Ct. App. 2009).....	14
<i>Ulrich v. Kasco Abrasives Co.</i> , 532 S.W.2d 197 (Ky. 1976).....	16
<i>Welch v. Outboard Marine Corp.</i> , 481 F.2d 252 (5th Cir. 1973).....	7
<i>Wheeler v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , No. 98 C 3875, 2000 WL 263887 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 1, 2000).....	8
<i>Williams v. Nashville Network</i> , 132 F.3d 1123 (6th Cir. 1997).....	5
 Code Provisions	
Fremont Rev. Code § 5552.321.....	1, 5, 7
Fremont Rules of Civil Procedure 50(a).....	1, 5, 7
Fremont Rules of Civil Procedure 50(b).....	1, 5, 7
 Other Authorities	
Lisa Anne Meyer, Annotation, <i>Products Liability: Manufacturer’s Postsale Obligation to Modify, Repair, or Recall Product</i> , 47 A.L.R. 5th 395 (1997).....	17, 19
Cami Perkins, <i>The Increasing Acceptance of the Restatement (Third) Risk Utility Analysis in Design Defect Claims</i> , 4 Nev. L.J. 609 (2004).....	8
Jacob B. Jenson, Note, <i>Self-Driving but Not Self-Regulating: The Development of a Legal Framework to Promote the Safety of Autonomous Vehicles</i> , 57 Washburn L.J. 579 (2018).....	9
Jeffrey K. Gurney, <i>Sue My Car Not Me: Products Liability and Accidents Involving Autonomous Vehicles</i> , 2013 U. Ill. J. L. Tech. & Policy 247, 263 (Fall 2013).....	18

Restatement (Third) of Torts: Products Liability § 2 cmt. a.....10

Schwartz, *The Post-Sale Duty to Warn: Two Unfortunate Forks in the Road to a Reasonable Doctrine*,
58 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 892 (1983).....20

Docket No. 20-1000
